10°d

JL:LL Z00Z 62 Ady

00PE-P9E-216:Xeq

REILX]

Operating Instructions



P.02

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Muraiee Fo

Operating In-  “tions

Table of Contents

YourFax . .. ..o
Machine layout . . . . oo
Keypad layout . . . ... ... ...
Phone and electrical requirements . . . . . .. ... ..o
Specifications . . . . . ...

EasyStart . . . . . ..o
Quickset-up . . . ..
Installing paper . . . . . ... L
Adjusting volumes . . . . ... o
EasyStartprogramming . . . . . . . . . ...

Telephone Features . . . . . . . .. .. ...
Redial . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
Hold . . ... ... ... .. ... ...
Momtwor/Call . . . . . ..o
Alphabetical autodialer scrolling

Basic Settings . . . . ...
Setdateandume . . . . ...
Enteryour TTL . . . . . .00 o o
Setpasscode . . .. ..

Setphonelinetype . . . ... .. ... ..
Setprimary resolution . . . . ...
Setfaxreport . . . ...
Setnumberofrings . . ... ...
Setsilentmode . . . . .. L
Setcoverpage . . .. ...
Setringdetecion . . ... ...
Setblock junk fax . . . . ... oo
Printusersetings . . . . . . .. ...
JAutodialer . . L Ll
Special dialing characters . . . . . . .. ... ... oL
Dialingpauses . . . . . ... ... ... ...
Storing one-touchnumbers . . . .. . . ... ...
Erasing one-touchnu.wbers . . . . .. ..o
Printing a list of one-touch numbers . . . . . .. .. ... ... ..
Storing speed-dial numbers . . . .. ...
Erasing speed-dialnumbers . . . . . . . ..o

Printing a list of speed-dial numbers . . . . .. . . . 16
Recepuon oo 18
Manuai reception (Tel Ready) . . . ... ... . 18
Automatic reception (FaxReady) . . ... ... . 18
Using an answering machine or second telephone (Ans ready) . . . .18
Transmission ... ... 20
Inserung adocument . .. 20
Resolutionandcontrast .. ... ... 20
Usingthe keypad .. .. 21
Usingaone-touchkey . . ... ... 21
Using aspeed-dial number .. ... .. 21
Using the handsetor monitor . .. .. ... 22
Delayed ttansmission ... 22
Relay broadeastinivaton . . . . . e a2
Call reserve .
Polling ..o 24
SecureMailtransmussion . ... 25
Using your faxasacopier . ... .. .. .. 25
Caring For YourFax ... .. ... . . . . 26
Cleaningoutside . ... ... ... 26
Cleaning inside ... ... 26
ProblemSolving ... 27
Onginal documentjams . . . ... .. 27
Recording paperjams .. .. ... . . 27
Troubleshooting ... ... ... 28
Setremote diagnostics . .. ... 28
Alam 28
LCDemormessages . ... ... ... 28
Emorcodes . . ... ..o 29
Communication error messages . . .. . ... . 30
Glossary ... ... ... 31
FCCand IC Regulations . ... ... ... 33
Common Questions and Answers . . .. ... .. . . 34
Wamanty ..o 36
Index ... 37

© Copyright Murata Business Systems 1994. All Rights Reserved.

Operating Instructions




P.03

fApr 29 2002 17:11

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

L)[’_'.li“‘””‘. /II,\'H.'I('![UII\

arce Fax

Your Fax

Machine Layout

Keypad—used to make fax and telephone calls and program your fax.

LCD—16-character display guides you in programming and calling.
Handset—used for voice and fax communication.

Document guides—keep your fax documents straight.

Document feeder—hoids up to 10 pages at a time.

Document hopper—supports the documents to be fed into the fax.

Top cover—allows access to paper loading functions in your fax.

N o s Lo

4. Document quides

~7 5. Document
feeder

~= 6. Document
hopper
9. Original
document exit
10. Recording \ 7. Top cover

paper exit
8. Top cover release

8. Top cover release—lets you open the top cover.

9. Original document exit—ejects your original pages from the fax.

* 10. Recording paper exit—is where incoming faxes exit the fax.

14 AC plug

13. Monitor volume ——
control

11. Line jack -

/ 15. Handset jack
i
16. Ringer voiume

/
12. Tel jack” control

11. Line jack—connects your fax to the telephone line.

12. Tel jack—provides an outlet for your answering machine or a second
telephone.

13. Monitor volume control—allows you to adjust the volume of your fax’s
monitor.

14. AC Plug—connects your fax to a standard 120-volt electrical outlet.
15. Handset jack—connects your handset to your fax.

16. Ringer volume control—adjusts the volume of your ringer to either low,
medium, or high.

Operating Instiuctions



P.04

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Murare  x

Keypad Layout

Operating uctions .

LCD—16-character display guides you in programming and calling.
Tone—lets you temporarily switch from pulse 1o tone dialing.

Flash—disconnects calls without your having to

hang up the phone.

4. Redial/Pause—manually redials the
last number you called. When saving
numbers in the autodialer, pressing
Redial/Pause inserts a 3.5-second
pause in the dialing
string. Each pause
inserted after the
first adds a
second to the calling time.

5. Hald—=allows you to place
a chlkeY on hold. To
return to the caller, lightly
press the hook switch.

6. Monitor/Call—gives you
hands-free dialing capability.
During fax transmission, press
Monitor/Call to requesta
call with the other party.

7. Numeric
keypad—use
to dial fax

keys
and telephone numbers y
and to program information.

8. Program-—enables youto
program your fax.

9. Contrast/Cancel—adijusts the
contrast of your document
when transmitting or copying.
In programming, Contrast
deletes information in a way similar to a
backspace key.

3.Flash—

4. Redial / Pause —

— 2. Tone

10. Mode/Entgr—changes the resolution for your fax transmissions. In the
programming function, Enter confirms information you've entered.

11. Receive-—changes your fax from manual to automatic reception.

12. Speed dial—stores and dials two-digit speed dial numbers.

13. Stop_—discontinue_s the current operation or command you're entering. Other
functions include discharging a document when the display is at standby, and

— 1.LCD

SissTn.

16. One-touch

e
()
C
®
C®

N

5. Hold —
6. Monitor / Call

— 8. Program

— 9. Contrast
— 10. Mode / Enter

B

Program

contrast/cancet

modearenter

receive

7. Numeric keypad

o
OEEE
T e

stoo

©,

ooy

——-—- 14. Copy

@ 15. Start

)

—— 11. Receive
12. Speed dial

@ —71— 13. Stop

cancelling an alarm.

. Copy—duplicates

a document in-
serted in the fax's
document feeder.

. Start—begins a

manualm\ smis-
sion or reception.

. One-touch keys—

automatically dial a
telephone or fax
number simply by
pressing.

Operanng Instructions



P.05

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

cperading Instructiony

—

Murar X

Phone and electrical requirements

Your fax connects to your tele

phone company’s phone syst ith .
RJ-11C telephone jack. ysp ystem with a standard

Do

Power your fax from any standard three-pronged 120-volt electrical outlet.

Protect your.fax with an electrical and telephone surge protector, which guards
your fax against damaging high-voltage surges that can occur.

Do NOT

Do not connect your fax to a private branch exchange (PBX) system without
first checking with the system manufacturer or service representative.

Don't instal_l_zf)ur fax on the same electrical current as an air conditioner or
other high-consumption electrical appliance.

Voltage requirements: 120 volts AC, 50-60 Hz

Standby 8W

Transmission 22W

Reception 24W

Copy 26W

Maximum 100W

Power consumption:

Specifications

Note: To disconnect the machine from the power, it is necessary to unplug the
power cord from the wall socket or remove the power cord from the rear of the
unit. For convenience, the unit must be installed so that easy access to the
power outlet is provided.

FARAYY

High-speed facsimile transmitter and receiver for home and office use.
Phone: Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) or equivalent.
Modem: 9600 bps with fallback to 7200, 4800, and 2400.
Compatibility: CCITT Group 3.

Transmission Speed: 18 seconds per page*

Document feeder: 10 pages

Resolution: Normal 203 H x 98 v Ipi
Fine 203 Hx 196 V Ipt
Superfine 203 Hx 392 v Ipi

Original document size: Maximum 8.5" W x 35.1" L Minimum 4.7" W x 3.9" L

Dimensions: 12.83" W x 968" D x 3.85" H

Grayscale: 16 levels

Printing width: 8.4"

Scanning width: 8.1"

Scanning method: CCD

Recording paper: 8.5 inches x 98 feet/8.5 inches x 66 feet plain-paper-like
Power: 120 V + 50/60 Hz

Weight: 9.92 lbs.

* Based on transmission of CCITT Test Document 1 to a Muratec fax. Your transmission times will
vary, but your fax will always provide the fastest transmission speeds possible under CCITT 9600
bps guidelines and phone line conditions.

Operating Instructions



P.06

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Mura: X

Operarin ‘ructions

Easy Start

Quick set-up

To set up your fax:

1. Choose a place within ten feet of a standard electrical outlet and a standard

madular telephone jack (RJ-11C).

2. Plugthe handset’s curl cord into the Handset connection on the left side of your

fax.

\

~4———— 10 FEET ——»

3. Place the handset on the cradle.

A
Y

4. Plug one end of the telephone line into the Line connection on the back of the

f;x. Plug the other end into a standard telephone wall jack or into a telephone
line surge protector.

Note: See page 19 for more information about connecting an answering

maching to your fax. Do not connect the answering machine or telephone
directly into a wall jack.

wl o

5. Plugone end Qf the power cord into the connection at the back of the fax. Plug
the other end into a standard 120 volt electrical wall outlet or surge protector.

LiLKy

f‘& R
D
l

Operating Instructions




P.07

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

2.

Operatir tructions

Installing paper

To install paper in your fax:

1.

Lift the top cover with your right hand. Presg
top cover latch, holding it in place while you
rests in an open position.

M v Fax

s forward with your thumb on the
gently lower the top cover until it

3.

4.

5.

Remove the wrapper from the roll of paper included with your fax. Please note
the correct insertion of the paper roll.

Place the roll of paper in the cradle so that it unrolls over your fax (see
illustration).

Paper Path




P.08

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Qperating I ‘tions

Muratec .

ease the top cover latch, then carefully
I automatically feed out and cut the paper.

6. Lift up slightly on the top cover to rel
close the cover. The fax wi

Monitor volume WA

Ringer volume

Ringer volume

WARMING: DO NOT attempt to force the top cover down without first releasing
1. To set the ringer volume to High, turn it to the right. For medium, turn it to the

the top cover latch. This can break your fax.
middle. For Low, turn it to the left.

Note: For silent operation, refer to the software setting on page 12.

A word about paper

Your fax will work equally well with either the 98-foot traditional thermal paper
or the 66-foot premium paper that feels like plain paper. Your starter roll is tradi-
tional thermal paper. Consult your retailer for details on getting paper for your

fax.

Adjusting volumes

You can change the volume of the monitor an

d the ringer to suit your needs.

Monitor volume

1. Press Monitor.
2 Use the Monitor volume dial on the rear of th
your preference.

e machine to adjust the sound to

(oo frirecnony

~4



P.09

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

. - Fax
peranng Instructic 15 M I

EasyStart

To erase a mistake, press Contrast.

7. After your name is entered, press Program.
EasyStart gives you a jump start on programming your fax machine. EasyStart wil]
lead you through the process of entering:

Set Fax # ?

* thetelephone type

*  the date and time 8. Press Mode. Use the numeric keypad to enter your fax number.

¢ yourname (TTl) D N

*  yourfax number. . id
To use EasyStart: To enter a hyphen to make the number easier to read, press Hold.

8.  When you've entered your fax number, press Program. Your fax will automat-

1. Press Program, *, 4. ically print a list of settings.

Tel Type: Tone —_
\{ W2
Press Program to change the setting displayed.

s

3.  When the desired setting is displayed, press Mode.

’95 12 01 13:51

4. Use the numeric keypad to enter
YYMMDDHHMM

5. When you're finished, press Mode.

your date and time, using this format:

Set your TTI?

6. TTI stands for transmit terminai identifier. The TT1 is sim
company’s name, or whatever identifier you choose.

Toentera TTl, press Mode. Enter
in length.

ply your name or your

yourname, which may be up to 25 characters

_ABCDEF >

Press one-touch C to scroli forward through groups of characters. Press
one-touch D to scroll backward. When the letter you need is displayed, use the
A or B keys to move the cursor until that letter is highlighted.

* Press Mode to select the letter highlighted in the LCD.

* Toenterspaces, use the spaces atthe beginning or end of each group
of characters.

Operating Instructions



P.10

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Muratec ”

Operating I ctions

Telephone Features

Redial

Press Redial/Pause to redial the last number attempted using the numeric keypad.
a one-touch key or a speed-dial number. Redial/Pause cannot redial numbers
called using a telephone connected to the second telephone Ext Tel jack.

Hold

Prcssing"ﬂ%ld places-a caller on hold. To return to the caller, just pick up the fax
handset or the second telephone.

Your tax will beep several times at one-minute intervals to remind you that your

caller 1s waiting.

Monitor/Call

For hands-free dialing:
+  Press Monitor/Call.
«  Enter a telephone number using the numeric keypad or autodialer.

«  When the other party answers, just pick up the handset.

Alphabetical Autodialer Scrolling

Your fax’s Alphabetical Autodialer Scrolling lets you scroll through the phone
and fax numbers stored in your autodialer. The name you’ve entered for each
number stored in your autodialer will appear on the display. Then, when you see
the number you want, just press Start to dial the number.

Please turn to page 14 for information on saving phone and fax numbers to your
autodialer.

To scroll through your speed-dial directory:

1. Press Speed Dial twice.
2. The name will appear on the display.
3. Use the one-touch keys A and B to scroll forward and backward through the

autodialer entries ;tored in your fax. Alphabetical autodialer scrolling displays
- the entries stored in your fax machine’s speed-dial directory.

4. Press Start to dial the number displayed.

Operating Instructions



P.11

fApr 29 2002 17:11

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

AT N INSIructiony

1
h

wrar

Basic Settings

Set date and time

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 3.

Set Clock

2. Press Mode.

‘94 01 01 00:00

3. Use the numeric keypad to enter the date in this format:
YYMMDDHHMM
Be sure to use a 24-hour clock. The exampie shown is July 4, 1995 at 1:30 p.m.

To change only a specific number, use the A and B

one-touch keys to move
the cursor to the number you wish to change.

395 07 04 13:30

4. When date and time are entered, press Mode.

Enter your TTI

Your subscriber ID and TTT are added to the top of each document you send. The
subscriber ID is your fax’s telephone number. Your TTI s

your name or your
business name.

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 4.

Enter Your TTI

2. Press Mode twice.

ABCDEF >

3. Enter your name or your business name. You may enter up to 25 characters.

Press one-touch C to scroll forward through groups of characters. Press
one-touch D to scroll backward. When the letter you need is displayed, use the
A or B keys to move the cursor until that letter is highlighted.

Press Mode to select the letter highlighted in the LCD.

To enter spaces, use the spaces at the beginning or end of each group

of characters.

To erase a mistake, press Contrast.

4. After you enter your name, press Program.
Set Fax #?
5. Press Mode and use the numeric keypad to enter your fax number.
ID >
~7B. Enteryour fax number, up to 25 digits. g
* Toenter adash, press Hold.
+ To erase a mistake, press Contrast.
123-456
7. When your fax's telephone number is entered, press Program.
Set passcode

You can protect documents set in your feeder for polling from another Muratec

fax.

1.

2.

Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 5.

Press Mode.

Set Passcode

passcode: 0000

10

Operating Instructions



P.12

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

e D Te

URESTIANINUUIPRURUSI S GRS SEEES SR 6

et dm s A s b B L

J S

S D P e e ~ I

Operatin,, ..structions

Muratec Fax

3. Use the numeric keypad to enter your passcode.

pasgscode: 1234

4. When the passcode is entered, press Mode.

Note: To cancel the passcode, simply repeat this procedure, saving 0000 as

the new passcode.

Set phone line type

Your fax is initially set up to operate with tone signals. It will also work onarotary

line. To change your phone line type:

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 6.

Set Phone Type 4_1
Lzél Type: Tcne

3. Press Program to reach the desired setting.

2. Press Mode.

Tel Type: Pulse

4. Press Mode to select the displayed setting.

Set primary resolution

By pressing Mode, you can change the resolution you use to send a fax. Your fax

will send documents in normal, fine, superfine, or 16-level grayscale resgluuon.
When you set the primary resolution, you're teiling your fax which resolution you
usually want to use.

To change your primary resolution:

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 7.

Set Fax Resol.

2. Press Mode.

Fax Resol. Fine

3. Press Program to choose normal or fine resolution.

Fax Resol. Norm

4. Press Mode to select the displayed setting.

Set fax report

Ly (o St confl : - s b
Your fax can print a contirmation report for every transmission you send. To turn
on this feature:

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 8.

Set Fax Report

2. Press Mode.

Fax Report OFF

3. Press Program to change the setting.

Fax Report ON J

4. Press Mode to select the displayed setting.

Set number of rings

Your fax is set up to answer after two rings when it’s in either the Fax Ready or
Ans Ready reception modes.

To change this setting:

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 9.

Set # of Rings

P N



P.13

fApr 29 2002 17:17

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

'

Operating lructions

Mu Fax

2. Press Mode.

# of Rings = 02

3. Enterthe desired number of rings. Be sur

T e to use two digits: if you want the fax
to answer after four rings, enter 04.

# of Rings = 04

4.  When the number of rings is entered, press Mode.

Set silent mode

When your fax is in the silent mode, it will only ring when the call is not from a

fax machine. So if your fax is in the silent mode and you hear it ring, you know it’s
a voice call.

To tum on the silent mode:

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 1, 0.

Set Silent Mode

2. Press Mode.

Silent Mode OFF

3. Press Program to turn the silent mode on or off.

Silent Mode ON

4. Press Mode to select the displayed setting.

R Set Cover Page

Note: Silent operation will have no affect on the other phones in your house.
Other phones will still ring.

Set cover page

The cover page is sent with your document as a separate sheet that includes a
40-character message you write yourself, along with t"-e date and time, your name
and fax number.

To activate the cover page:

1.

Press Program, 7, Mode, 1, 1.

Set Coverpage

Press Mode.

Coverpage OFF —-

Press Program to turn the cover page setting on or oft.

Coverpage ON

Press Mode to select the displayed setting.

_ABCDEF >

Enter the 40-character message you wish to appear on each cover page.

The characters you will use to enter the cover page message appear on the
display in groups. Press the one-touch key C to scrofl forward through your
choices or one-touch key D to scroll backward. When the letter, number, or
symbol you want appears on the display, use the A and‘ B one-touch keys tp
move the cursor to the character. Press Mode to select it. To enter spaces in
the location 1D, use the spaces at the beginning or end of each display line.

If you make a mistake, press Contrast.

When you have entered the cover page message you desire, press Program.
Your fax will now send a personalized cover page with each fax document you
send.

12

Operating Instructions



P.14

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operating [ crions

Murate.

Set One Line + distinctive ring detection Set block junk fax (not available with the M2500)
If have a distinctive ring service setup through your phone company, your fax You can eliminate junk faxes by locking out anyone whose fax numberisn’t stored
-ﬁizk:.ldvamage of this :crvicc When the phone company sets up this service, in your autodialer. Before using the block junk feature, consider this:

C C . . - . . .

it assigns you a "ring pattern.” This pattern is made up of anging and silence 10 +  The remote fax must have their numbers programmed as their sub-
varying duration, measured in milliseconds. S scriber IDs. Not all fax owners do this.

s

‘ . Some faxes do nothave a subscriber 1D feature. Your fax won’taccept

i attern )
One comPee S i documents from these machines.

1‘ A \ 800 ms on, 400 ms off, 800 ms on,'4 seconds oft

] ﬂ—l « If you use long-distance service codes in your autodialer, don’t use
'—8-———{,400 ms on. 200 ms off, 400 ms on, 200 ms off, 800 ms on. 4 seconds off \ the block junk fax feature. Your fax will look for incoming faxes 10
. 7 ] reflect this code, and it won't accept any documents.

I
' 0 ms on, 4 seconds off |
i 300 ms on, 200 ms off, 1 second on, 200 ms oft, 30 ; on. 4 secon f ] .
! : 1 — oconc i — »  Conversely, you must add to your autodialer the fax number of anyone
‘? o+ 1 second on, 500 ms off, 1 second on, 3 seconds off o e e 3 o 1o you o il o aosoSe, fany
I e — — | s
i 0 ms on, 500 ms off, 1 second on, 3 seconds oft
e [ o men s st S g 7 o1

|

\
i
1 F 1 500 ms on, 500 ms off, 1 second on, 500 ms off, 500 rns ?nl 3 sec_onds off

Block Junk Fax

Compare the ring pattern your phone company assigm:q you to those descrnibed
above, then choose the letter that matches. If you have further questions, please 5 Press Mode.

contact your telephone company. To set the distinctive nng detecuon:

Block Junk OFF

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 1, 3.

3. Press Program to turn the block junk fax feature on or off.
Set Ring Detect

Block Junk ON

2. Press Mode.

4. Press Mode to select the displayed setting.
Ring Detect OFF
3. Press Program to turnon distinctive ring detection. Print user settings
Ring Detect OF j After you have entered your settings, your fax can print these settings:
4. Press Mode. Press Program until you reach the desired ring pattern. You can 1. Press Program, 6, Mode.
select a ring pattern from Ato F
Print Settings
Ring Patterm B ‘

2. Press Mode again.
6. When the ring pattem you want is displayed, press Mode.

- _

(oeratinge Insprctions



P.15

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Oreraune Instructions M Fax

Autodialer

Storing one-touch numbers

Special dialing characters

You can store 5 one-touch telephone or fax numbers on your fax. The one-touch

i iali < a ft side of your keypad. To save a one-touch number:
Your fax has special dialing characters for entering autodialer numbers and for keys are on the left side of y YP

special transmission needs. Here are these characters: 1. Press Program, 7, Mode.

Dialing character Key you press and
number of times

Set One-Touch

What it does

2. Press Mode.

(dash) Hold key, pressed Makes long numbers Az
once. easier to read. Selec S
—_— .
i le, the
! | - k ou want to save it on, A to E. In this example,
lamat int | Hold key, pressed Tells your fax to wait | 3. Press the one-touch key y
(exclamation point) i i ; one-touch key is A.
twice. until it hears a dial tone.
/ | o Fax No.: A
(slash) Hold key, pressed Used for foreign f
three times. telephone systems.
- —_— p“_ _\'i__A ] 4. Press Mode.
-/ |
Redial/Pause key Enters pauses int |
(dastvsiash) , pau nto . .
pressed once. your telephone number | Location ID
(see "Dialing Pauses," )
below). | 5. Press Mode to enter the location ID.
- ’ T
(dash/exclamation point) Tone key, pressed Changes a call operat- —~ABCDEF >
once. Ing on rotary fines, to ‘ ror u
tone signals. 6. Enter a name or other identifier for this autodialer number. You may enter up
J to 16 characters. A ‘
The characters you will use to enter the location |ID appear on the ilspiay tor:
iali ) il forward through your choices
lin a e roups. Press the one-touch key C to scro
Diali g Pauses gne-touch key D to scroll backward. When the letter, number, or symbol you
iali i iti want appears on the display, use the A and B one-touch keys go move the_cursor
i et ciaing pause you enter will Last 3.5 seconds. Each additional pause entered to the character. Press Mode to select it. To enter spaces in the location ID,

will extend the pause time by one second. You can use as many pauses as you like,

use the spaces at the beginning and end of each display line.
but remember that each pause uses one of the 40 digits you're allocated in dialing.

If you make a mistake, press Contrast.

ABCDEF > ABC

7. When the location ID is entered, press Program.

" Operating Instructions



P.16

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operating [nstructions

Murare "

8. Use the numeric keypad to enter the telephone number for the remote unit. You
can enter up to 40 characters, including special dialing characters.

It you make a mistake, press Contrast.

123-456

9. When the telephone number is entered, press Mode.
10. Select another one-touch number or press Stop to return to standby.

Erasing one-touch numbers

To erase a one-touch number from your autodialer:

1. Press Program, 7, Mode.

Set One-Touch

2. Press Mode.

—

Select A - E

3. Press the une-touch key you want to erase. The sample below illustrates the
erasing of the nurber stored on one-touch key A.

Fax No.: A

4. Press Contrast.

Note: if you see the message "Not Stored," this means you have no speed-dial
number stored there. Perhaps you pressed the incorrect number. Try again.

Directory Erased

5. Select another one-touch number or press Stop to return to standby.

Select A - E

Printing a list of one-touch numbers

The prmted listlshows each one-touch key, telephone number and name stored in
your fax. To print a list of one-touch numbers:

1. Press Program, 6.

List Print

2. Press Mode, 2.

Print One-Touch

3. Press Mode.

Storing speed-dial numbers —

If you own the M800, you can store 20 two-digit speed-dial numbers in your fax.
Owncrs‘or the M2500 can store 15 two-digit speed-dial numbers. To enter a
speed-dial number:

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 2.

Set Speed-Dial

2. Press Mode.

Select 1-20 : 01

3. Use two digits to enter the speed dial number on the numeric keypad. The
sample below shows speed-dial number 01.

Select 1-20 : 01

(If you own the M2500, your display will show "Select 1-15°
4. Press Mode.

Location ID

QOperating (nstructions

15



P.AT

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operatin

ructions

5.

9.

10.

M f_ﬁ

Press Mode to enter the location 1D.

!_ABCDEF >

Enter a name or other identifier for this autodialer number. You may enter up
to 16 characters.

The characters you will use to enter the location ID appear on the display in
groups. Press the one-touch key C to scroll forward through your choices or
one-touch key D to scroll backward. When the letter, number, or symbol you
want appears on the display, use the A and B one-touch keys to move the cursor
to the character. Press Mode to select it. To enter spaces in the location 1D
use the spaces at the beginning of each display line. ‘

If you make a mistake, press Contrast.

ABCDEF > ABC

When the location ID is entered, press Program.

Use ?he numeric keypad to enter the telephone number for the remote unit. You
can mcludg up to 40 characters, including special dialing characters. It you
make a mistake, press Contrast.

123-456

When the telephone number is entered, press Mode.

Select 1-20 : 02

Select another one-touch number or press Stop to return to standby.

Erasing speed-dial numbers

Use the numeric keypad to enter the speed-dial number you want to erase.
Remember to enter speed-dial numbers in two-digit form. The sample shown

here is speed-dial 01.

gelect 1-20 : 01
Press Contrast.

Note: If you see the message "Not Stored," this means your have no speed~dial
number stored there. Perhaps you entered the number incorrectly. Try again.

Directory Erased

Select another one-touch number or press Stop to return to standby.

Select 1-20 : 02 -

Printing a list of speed-dial numbers

To erase a speed-dial number from your autodialer:

1.

2.

Press Program, 7, Mode, 0, 2.

Set Speed-Dial

Press Mode.

Select 1-20 : 01

The printed speed-dial list shows cach spe

ed-dial number and the telephone and

name assigned to it in your fax.

1.

2.

3.

Press Program. 6.

List Print AJ
‘Print Speed-Dial

Press Mode, 3.

Press Mode.

16

Operating Instructions



P.18

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operanng Instructions

Alphabetical Autodialer Scrolling

Your fax's Alphabetical Autodialer Scrolling lets you scroll through the phone
and fax numbers stored as speed-dial numbers. The name you’ve entered for
each number will appear on the display. Then, when you see the number you
want, just press Start to dial the number.

Please turn to page 14 for information on saving phone and fax numbers to your
autodialer.

To scroll through your speed-dial numbers:

Press Speed Dial twice.

2. The first name, according to its speed-dial number, will appear on the display.
For instance, speed-dial number 01 will appear, then speed dial number 02,
and so on.

3. Useone-touch keys A and B to scroll forward and backward until the name of
the desired person appears on the display.

4. Press Start to dial the number.

Operuating Instructions

17



P.19

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operatir ‘ructions

M. Fox

Reception

Your fax offers three reception options:

Reception Option Operation

IEI Ready 12: 4;] Manual reception. The fax will never
answer a call.

Eax Ready 12: E, Automatic reception. The fax will
answer all calls and attempt fax
reception on each. i

& WL -

Ans Ready 12:4 g] For use with an answering machine

or second phone. Your answering
machine will answer and your fax
will listen for fax tones. You can use
silent operation in Ans Ready mode
and your fax will only ring with voice
calls. And in Ans Ready, you can
switch to fax from a second phone
just by hanging up.

Manual reception (Tel Ready)

Select Tel Ready reception when:

*  Your unit will serve as both a fax machine and a business telephone.

*  Youwillanswer every call manually using the fax’s telephone handset
or another telephone in your office.

*  Your fax is not operating in the silent mode.

Tel Reafiy is ideal if you have one telephone line that serves double duty for fax
and bus!ncss use. That way, you answer al} incoming calls, speaking normally to
your voice callers and greeting remote fax machines by pressing Start. In the Tel

Ready mode, your fax machine will never answer incoming calls.

To select Tel Ready, just press Receive until Tel Ready is displayed.
To answer a call in Tel Ready:

Pick up the handset.
2. lfthe callis from a person, talk as you would normally.
If the call is from a fax, you will hear characteristic electronic fax tones. When

you hear these tones, press your fax’s Start key to return the remote unit’s fax
greeting. Then hang up and reception will begin.

If you answer a call from a fax in another room, put the telephone handset down
but don't hang up. Walk to the fax and pick up its handset. Then press Start.
After pressing Start, you must hang up both the fax machine handset and the

telephone handset.

Automatic reception (Fax Ready) _

Select Fax Ready automatic reception when:
*  Nothing is attached to your fax.
«  Your fax is on a dedicated phone line, or you want the fax to answer
all calls.
- Your fax will answer every call automatically, unless you answer the
call first.
Fax Ready reception is ideal for fax users who have two separate lines for t'a)f
and voice calls. In Fax Ready. vour fax will answer all calls after a number of
rings you decide on.
To select Fax Ready, simply press Receive until the LCD shows Fax
Ready.

Using an answering machine or second
telephone (Ans ready)

Use Ans Ready if:
«  You're using an answering machine on the same line as your fax.
*  You have a second telephone connected to the fax.

»  You want your fax to ring only when you have a voice call and to
automatically receive faxes silently.

Operating Instructions



P.20

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operatng [nsiructions

Murate

With an answering machine

Your fax can operate side-by-side with many answering machines. This operation
allows the best of both worlds: Callers can leave a message On your answenng
machine and remote fax machines can send messages to your fax.

This feature may not work properly with all answering machines. Some answer-

ing machines are unable to co-exist with fax machines.

To select Ans Ready:

1. Press the Receive key until “Ans Ready" is displayed on your LCD.

2 Attach the telephone line from your answernng machine to your fax's ext Tel
jack. To work properly with your fax, the answer
physically attached to the fax’s E
jack.__

ing machine must be
xt Tel jack, and notto a wall telephone

Answering
Machine

3. If the fax is not already hooked up. attach the telephone line from the wall
telephone jack to your fax’s Line jack.

4. Set your answering machine to answer calls after one or two rings. See your
answering machine’s operating instructions for more details.

5. Instruct your fax to answer calls after more rings than your answering machine
(see page 11). This setting is very important. Your answering machine must be
set to answer calls betore your fax.

6. Modify your answering machine’s outgoing message. To comply with fax
transmission standards, keep your outgoing message length ynder 10
seconds. Here's a message you can use to explain your callers’ ontions:

Hello. This is (your name or telephone number). If you would like to
leave a message, wait for the beep. To send a fax, press start now.

With a second telephone

Using a second telephone or a cordless phone with your fax can be especially
convenient. Let's say you answer your cordless phone outside and hear fax
tones. You know someone’s trying to send a fax, but it isn’t convenient to go all
the way inside to your fax to press Start. With your Muratec fax, it’s no problem.

All you have to do is "hang up” the cordless phone outside. Your fax will auto-
matically receive the fax without any more effort on your part.

Hooking up a second phone to your fax takes two steps:

1. Connect the second phone to the Ext Tel jack on the back of the fax.
2 Press the Receive key on your fax until Ans Ready appears.

Your fax will answer after the number of rings you've chosen. Then, it will
brietly listen for fax tones. If it hears fax tones, it will receive the fax. If it hears
silence, it assumes a person is calling and then emits a special ring that sounds
slightly different. Meanwhile, all your callers will hear is the phone ringing.
When you pick up the phone, you can begin your conversation. If you don’t pick
up the phone, your fax will disconnect the call.

For silent fax operation

Ab an ancd bonus, if you choose Silent Operation in Ans Ready, your fax will
distinguish between voice and fax calls and will ring only when the incoming
call is from a person. See page 12 for information on using silent operation.

Out-of-Paper Line

Within a few feet of the paper roll’s end, a low-paper line appears on the page as
it feeds out of the machine. When this line appears, you'll need to replace the
paper roll. Your fax will not work without paper: Until you change the
paper, you can neither send nor receive faxes.

Fax paper replacement

Your'fux uses either regular, 98-foot thermal paper or a 66-foot roll of the
premium paper that feels like plain paper. Consult your retailer for information
on fax paper.

Operating Instructons

19



P.21

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

(Jperating Instruc ions Mur "ux

Transmission

Resolution

What you can and can’t transmit

Use these guidelines to help you decide which resolution to use:
Your fax can handle any document that fits into these dimensions:

Single sheet documents ‘ Resolution When to use it
Maximum: 8.5" (W) X 35.4" @ Normal With most typed documents. If you
ini : " " don't adjust your fax’s resolution,
Himimum: 727 (W) X 393 @ faxes are sent in Normal resolution.
Two or more sheets
Fine With detailed or handwritten docu-
‘MaximumE H3" (W) X 11" (L) — ments.
Minimum: 5.8" (W) X 4.1" (L) e —
Superfine With extremely complicated drawings
Do not transmit: f ‘ or line images.
*  Extremely thin i T e ;
Y n orwrinkled pages f Grayscale With halftone images and i
+  Documents carrying staples, glue, tape or paper clips ! photographs. |
+ Pages with duplicating carbon on one side
. Documents carrying wet correction fluid C t t
. Cardboard, newspaper, fabric, or Post-It notes. oniras

Use these guidelines to help you decide which contrast to use:

Inserting a document

Contrast When to use it

Your document feeder will hold up to 10 sheets
of normal-weight copier paper. Normal | With most documents.
To insert a document into the fax:
1. Adjust the document guides so that they Dark With pale or washed-out documents.
. slide along the sides of your document.
2. For multi-page documents, fan the Light With overly dark, shadowy documents.
leading edges of the pages

in your document. Each page
of the stack should extend slightly
farther than the page on top of it.

3. Insert your document face down
into the feeder. r

0 Operating [nstructions



P.22

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Murate

Operating I»  uctions

Redialing busy numbers

Your fax will automatically redial any number you dial with:

e aone-touch key
+  aspeed-dial number
. anumber entered through the numeric keypad.

Your fax cannot automatically redial when you transmit with the telephone
handset or monitor.

Your fax will automatically make six redial attempts at three-minute intervals.

Using the keypad

1.

Insert your document.

Fax Fine Norm

To change the resolution, press Mode. Tochange the contrast, press Contrast.
Use the numeric keypad to enter the fax number for the remote fax. If you make
a mistake, press Contrast to delete the last character.

Press Hold to enter a dash in the number sequence. The dash makes no
difference to the dialing of the number; it just makes the number easier to read.

214-403-3499

When the telephone number is entered, press Start. Your fax will begin dialing.

214-403-3499

If your fax encounters a busy signal, the display will show that the call has not
yet gone through.

Reserved

Your fax will make six redial attempts at three-minute intervals. If a fax
transmission could not be established after six redial attempts, it will alert you

with an error re sort. Try your call again a little later.

Using a one-touch key

1.

Insert your document.

Fax Fine Norm

Tochange the resolution, press Mode. To change the contrast, press Contrast.

Press the one-touqh key programmed for the receiving fax. If you've
programmed‘a location ID for this number, the location ID will appear in the
LCD. Otherwise, the telephone number of the remote fax will appear.

J. L. Smith

If your fax encounters a busy signal, the display will
) show that t t
yet gone through. P W ihat the calihes oc

Reserved

Your fax _will make six redial attempts at three-minute intervals. If a fax
transmission could not be established after six rediai attempts, it will alert you
with an error repart. Try your call again a little later.

Using a speed-dial number

1.

Insert your document.

Fax Fine Norm

Tochange the resolution, press Mode. To change the contrast, press Contrast.

Press Speed Dial, followed by the two-digit speed-dial number programmed
for the remote fax.

(01)

Press Start. If you've programmed a location 1D for this number, the location

ID will appear in the LCD. Otherwise, the telephone number of the remote fax
will appear.

J. L. Smith

Operating Instructions



P.23

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

r~)/r,'171r1/z§' 1 uctions

Mur (1X

If your fax encounters a bus

y signal, the display will show that the call has not
yet gone through.

Reserved

Your fgx .will make six redial attempts at three-minute intervals. If a fax
trgnsmnssuon could not be established after six rediaj attempts, it will alert you
with an error report. Try your cali again a little later.

Using the handset or monitor

’ Fax Fine Norm

2. Tochange theresolution, press Mode. Tochange the contrast, press Contrast.
3. Pick up the handset or press Monitor/Call.

1. Insert your document.

Dial the number for the remote fax with the numeric keypad, a one-touch key
or by pressing Speed Dial foliowed by the two-digit code.

5.  When the remote fax answers and you hear fax tones, press Start.

Delayed transmission

You can save money by delaying a fax transmissi

onuntil after hours. Your fax can
store one delayed command, programmed up to

31 days in advance:

1. Insertthe document into the feeder. Adjust your contrast by pressing Contrast.
Adjust your resoiution by pressing Mode.

Fax Fine Norm

2. Press Program.

Delayed Trans.

3. Press Mode. The current date and time will appear.

Time : 28, 10:45

4. Enter the day, hour and minute you want the document to transmit. Remember
to use a 24-hour format. The example below indicates the document will be
sent on the 30th at 1:30 p.m.

Time : 30, 13:30

5. Press Mode.

6. Enter the fax number using a one-touch key, speed-dial number or a numper
entered through the numeric keypad. To enter a speed-dial, press Speed Dial
followed by the two-digit speed-dial number you want.

{214-403-3499

7. When the number is entered, press Start.

Reviewing a delayed command

You can store a delayed command in your fax for unattended communication when
you're away. You can cancel the command, or you can just review it. There are
two ways to review the information regarding that command.

Printing a command

To print a list of the delayed command programmed in your fax:

1. Press Program, 6.

List Print

2. Press Mode, 4.

Print Commands

3. Press Mode.

Operating instructions



P.24

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Murate:

Operating Ir- ~ctions

Reviewing a command on the display

Your fax can give a description of the delayed command stored in your fax. To
view a delayed command:

1.
2.

Press Program, 5.
Press Mode. Your fax will disptay the command number and destination
telephone number. To return to standby, press Stop.

COM1 : 214-403-3499

Note: When no command is saved, the following message will be shown before
the machine returns to standby.

No Comm. Stored

Erasihé'a delayed command

To erase a delayed command, simply press Stop. The paper will feed out.

Relay broadcast initiation

Your fax can se:d a document to another Muratec high-volume hub unit. When
you send it, you also designate a call group number in the remote machine’s
autodialer. The remote fax will then transmit your document to the locations stored
in the designated call group. To send a relay broadcast to another Muratec fax:

1.

2.

3.

insert your document into the feeder. Press Mode to adjust the resolution and
Contrast to adjust the contrast.

Fax Fine Norm

Press Program, 3.

Relay Broadcast

Press Mode.

Group No. . 00

Use the numeric keypad to enter the number of the call group stored in the

remote fax. This is the call group the remote fax will retransmit your fax to. Be
sure to enter a two-digit number.

Group No. : 32

You can enter from Q1 to 32 call groups. To enter more than one group, press
Program after entering a group number. When the group number resets to zero

(see step 3), enter the next group number. Do not press Program after you
enter the last group number.

When the group number is entered, press Mode.

Enter the telephone number of the fax that will relay your broadcast. You can
enter a telephone number using a one-touch key, speed-dial number or a
number entered through the numeric keypad. To enter a speed-dial number,
press Speed Dial followed by the two-digit speed-dial number you need.

214-403-3499

It you want the relay broadcast initiation to begin immediately, gotostep9.To

delay the command to take advantage of after-hours phone rates, press
Program. ‘

Time : 29, 11:30

Use the numeric keypad to enter the day, hour and minute for transmission.
Remember to enter the time in 24-hour format.

Time : 29, 18:30

Press Start.

214-403-3499

Operating [nstructions



P.25

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operatine Instruetions

—_—

A o Fax

Call reserve

Call reserve lets you send a fax and have

: aconversation on the same telephone call.
To use this feature, the remote fax musth

aveasimilar call-reserve capability. While

your fax you want to have a voice conversation
afterwards:

1. While the fax is sending or receiving,
the telephone wilf ring after the transm

If someone at the remote fax res
several times.

press Monitor/Call. At the remote fax,
ission of each page.

ponds to the call request, your fax will ring

When your fax rings, pick up your handset. In a few seconds, the line will open.
Begin your conversation.

Note: To transmit after
bel8t& hanging up. At th
before hanging up. Wh
handset.

your conversation, insert a document into your fax
€ end of your call, tell the other party to press Start
en you hear fax tones, press Start and hang up the

Setting a document to be polled

Polling lets you load a document for a remote unit to call

and retrieve from the
feeder.

To load a document for polling:

1. Insert your document in the feeder. Pre
Contrast to adjust the contrast.

2. Press Program, 2.

ss Mode to adjust the resolution. Press

Polling

3. Press Mode.

h Polling Doc. set

4. Press Mode.

When a remote fax calls, your document will transmit automatically to that fax.

Reserved

Note: Your fax can still receive incoming messages‘but cannot transmjt until
the document in the feeder has been poliled (or until you stop the polling by
pressing Stop.)

Polling a document from another fax

You can retrieve documents set to be polled from another fax:

1. Press Program, 2.

Polling

2. Press Mode, 2.

JeC
Polling Rx

3. Press Mode.

C

4. Enter the remote fax number using a one-touch key, speed-dial number or
number entered through the numeric keypad.

214-403-3499

5. When the number is entered, press Start.

Database polling

Use database polling to retrieve a file of information on a single call to a Muratec
fax machine’s memory.

1. Press Program, 2.

Polling

7.  Press Mode, 3.

Press Mode.

4. Enter the database file number or a number for the information (0-9999) you

want to retrieve.

24

Operating Instructions



P.26

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operating I “«ctions

Murate

5.

SecurgMail transmission

Press Mode.

Using your fax as a copier

Enter the telephone number using a one-touch key, speed-dial number or a

number entered through the numeric keypad. To enter a speed-dial number, 1.
press Speed Dial followed by the two-digit number you need. 5
214-403-3499 3

When the number is entered, press Start.

SecureMail is an exclusive Muratec fea
~ SecureMail transmissions are sent 0 memory mailboxes in other Muratec fax

machines, where they are protected by an [.D.

ture for your most contidential documents.

code selected by the mailbox holder.

To send a SecureMail transmission:

Insert your document into the teeder. Press Mode to adjust resoiution and

Contrast to adjust contrast.
Press Program, 4. Press Mode.

Mail No. 0

Use the numeric keypad to enter the mailbox number (0-9) for the remote unit.

Mail No. 7

Press Mode.

Enter the telephone number for the SecureMail transmission using a one-touch
key, speed-dial number or a number entered through the numeric keypad.
To enter a speed-dial number, press Speed Dial followed by the two-digit

number you need.

214-403-3499

When the numt zr is entered, press Start.

Your fax serves as a handy copier for insurance forms, receipts, and letters. To
make copies:

Insert your document in the feeder. Your fax will copy up to ten pages at a time.

AdJUSt YOU dOCUl ent’s lGSO'UtIOII ar |d CO“tlaSt, It nec
essary, USIng MOde ar ld

Press Copy.

The copy will feed out_ through the lower recording paper exit at the front of the
machine, and the onginal will exit through the original document exit at the front.

R

Operaung Instructions



P.21

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

peraiine: structions

h¥ sl

Caring For Your Fax

Cleaning outside

Use a mild cleaning solution sprayed onto a lint-free cloth to wipe down the

machlng $ cover and handset. (See "Cleaning air vents" for special instructions
concerning air vents.)

Never spray cleaner directly on any part of your fax.

Cleaning inside

Never attempt to clean inside sealed areas of your unit and never spray cleaning

solution directly on your fax. The drifting spray could damage components inside
your unit.

. Unplug your unit before cleaning. Your fax's nonreplaceable internal
battery protects most of the information you have stored.

. Use lint-free swabs, a mild cleaning solution, and a supply of dust-free air
to clean inside your fax.

* Use a lint-free cloth moistened with cleaning solution to wipe the plastic
surfaces inside your unit.

* Use lint-free swabs moistened with cleaning solution to gently wipe
components inside your unit.

» Usedry, dust-free compressed air to gently blow dust and other material
from areas you cannot reach with swabs.

Cleaning the thermal head

Do not use abrasive materials on the
surface of the thermal head.

1. Press the top cover release
to open the top cover.
The top cover release is
located on the right
side of the unit.

2. Clean the thermal head as
illustrated using a soft cloth
moistened with isopropyl alcohol.

2. Use asoft, lint-free cloth mois-

Cleaning the contact glass and the platen roller

1. Press the top cover release,
located on the right side of the
machine, to open the top
cover.

tened with isopropyl alcohol to
clean the surface of the con-
tact glass.

3. Useasoft, lint-free cloth mois-
tened with a mild cleaner to
clean the platen roller. Rotate
the roller to clean all its sur-
faces.

Cleaning other parts

1. Press the top cover release,
located on the right side of the
machine, to open the top
cover.

2. With asoft, lint-free cloth mois-
tened with a mild cleaner,
clean:

* the separator pad
* the separator roller

* the transmission feed
roller. Rotate the roller
to ensure all surfaces of
the roller are cleaned.

Cleaning the air vents

Dirty air vents can cause your fax to overheat. Keep the air vents clean and free-
ly ventilated with a vacuum cleaner or brush.

26

Operarting [nstructions



P.28

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operating Ins

Muratec

Problem Solving

Original document jams

To clear an original document jam:

1. Press the top cover release, located on the right side of the machine, to open
the top cover.
2. Carefully pull your original document out of the fax.

Close the top cover.
Note: Never try to retransmit a torn of wrinkled document.

LTL

Recording paper jams

To clear a recording paper jam at the cutter section.

1. Press the top cover reiease, located on the right side of the machine, 1o open

the top cover.
2. Gently remove the jammed paper.

‘jons

Operatne [nstruciions



P.29

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Oper Instructions

e Fax

Troubleshooting

Set remote diagnostics

LCD error messages ]

Your fax includes special software that allows Muratec’s trained service personnel
to test your fax over the telephone line.

en yOu are asked by an aut I.IZ v T Dte
WI nau hO ed Muratec rcpre v I

1 sentative to activate rem
dlacnosucs‘ (

1. Press Program, 7, Mode, 1, 2.

Set Remote Diag.

2. Press Mode.

Remote Diag. OFF

3. Press Program to change the diagnostic setting.

Remote Diag. ON

4. Press Mode to select the displayed setting.

Alarm

Your fax’s alarm will alert you with a beeping alarm when your fax:
* has trouble transmitting or receiving
. runs out of paper.

Press Stop to cancel the alarm tone.

These error messages appear in your fax’s LCD and help you spot problems in

communications:

Meaning

Error Message

Your document is not placed correctly in the feeder.
Remove the document, adjust the document guides,
then place again.

— e —————————

!I The telephone handset is not in the cradler .

Set Page Again

Hang Up Phone

|

The top cover of the fax is open. Try closing it again.

Close Cover

Check Rec. Paper Replace the recording paper roll. The fax .will ot
answer any calls or receive any faxes until the

‘ | paperis replaced.

S

A paper jam occurred in your fax's document '
feeder. Remove the jam (see page 27) and try again.

Transmit Again

‘ . .
An error has occurred at the remote fax with which
| you're trying to communicate. Call the remote party.

Check Remote Fax

28

Operating {n.iructions



P.30

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Muratr.

Operating In<tructions

Error codes

“T* error codes occur during transmission. "R" error codes occur during reception.
The "D" error code occurs during dialing.

. [ The remote fax is not compatible or it has a document feeder

problem.

Meaning }
t 3
T4 l The remote unit did not respond to your fax. Call the remote party. l
; - o
T.2.1 | Theline disconnected during transmission or line conditions be- \
| came poor. Try the call again. ‘}
— e —_— s e
T.2.2. | Thefaxyou're callingis incompatible with your fax. }
- ! U S
i |
T.2.3. 1 Poor line conditions made communications impossible. Try again. \‘
T.3.1. | Adocument feeder error occurred. Re-load the document and try
i again. i
T.4.1. The line disconnected because of excessive modem errors, or be-
cause the receiving unit ran out of paper. Try the call again.
T.4.2. Poor line conditions began after transmission started. Try again.
R.1.1. The remote unit did not respond to your machine. This could
mean the caller was a wrong number, or that the calling unit re-
quired a passcode.
R.1.2. | The calling unit was 1. * compatible. t
R.2.3. Communication was not possible due to poor line conditions. Call
the remote party.
R.3.1. The transmitting unit detected too many errors from your fax.
R.3.2. The .ne was disconnected after the handshake but before the
first page was sent.

R.3.4 Poor line conditions may have prevented the proper printing of all
of the pages your fax received.
R.4.1. The remote unit is out of paper.
\ . .
| R.4.2. Thg line disconnected before transmission, or the transmitting
| unit needs maintenance.
‘ D.0.0. The remote fax is busy. Try again later.

Operating [nsiructions



P.31

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operati=- lustructions

dec Fax

Communication error messages

These messages are sometimes included in the “message” column of the error code

printout.

Error Message

Check condition of remote fax
(has several meanings)

Meaning

1. The remote unit maifunctioned.

2. The remote unit offered no hand-
shake.

3. The wrong number was reached.

Check received documents

ETA

Receive confirmation signal not i

received from remote machine; poor
line conditions caused a poor image. |

Repeat transmission
(has several meanings)

1. Poor line conditions prevented
communication.

2. The remote machine offered no
handshake.

3. Document misfed or miscounted.
4. The remote machine was never
reached after numerous redial at-
tempts.

30

Operating Instructions



P.32

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Muratec |

Operating Ins ‘ons

Glossary

The terms and words below are often used when discussing facsimile machines
and fax communication. Use these definitions for your reference only. Specifica-
tions and technical information are always subject to change, s0 call the Customer
Support Center (see page 36) if you have any questions.

Call-Waiting Service

Many telephone systems offer an optional call-waiting service that identifies
when another party is calling while you are on the phone. Call-waiting signals r-ay
cause interruption of facsimile transmission of reception.

Compatibility
The term "compatible” describes the ability of separate things to work together.
Your Muratec fax machine offers Group 3 compatibility. the modern standard tor

worldwide fax communication.

Copy
You can use your Muratec fax as a convenience copier. Many Muratec units

can copy in two or more levels of resolution.

Data Compression
Used by digital fax machines to speed transmission. Your machine uses the
Group 3 standard data compression method, MH.

Digital Facsimile

Unlike analog systems that scan every portion of a page, digitl fax machines
survey a page’s overall picture content. Digital fax machines scan aline and convert
the information into a binary code of zeros and ones. The fax machine can take this
information and compress it, providing transmission speeds of well under one
minute per page. Muratec units offer the standard Group 3 data compression
method for rapid transmissions to any other Group 3 fax, and many Muratec units
offer proprietary transmission speeds for faster transmissions between Muratec

units.

Facsimile

Although business fax use has grown rapidly since the advent of fast, powerful
Group 3 units, facsimile communication itself has a surprisingly long history. The
first facsimile system was introduced in 1842, and wide-spread service was

undcm’uy »bct'orc 1910. In the United States, fax units attached to home radios
provided ‘tacsimﬂp newspaper service in several cities through the late 1940s.
Facsimile’s growing success for news transmission was halted, however, by the
development of commercial television. 7 ,

Fax Number

The fax number is your unit’s telephone number (also called the Subscriber ID).
Part of ;hc TTL your tax number is printed at the top of each page received from
your unil.

Confirmation Report

.- Aconfurmation report provides information about a transmitted or received fax.

Inmcq after transmission, the confirmation report lists whether the fax was a
transmission or reception, the date and time of the fax, the remote fax’s phone

ngmbcr, the lc‘ngth of the call, the number of pages which were faxed, the group
of the remote fax, and the results of the fax. '

G3

) G3 stands tor (Jroup 3. Your machine is a Group 3 fax. Group 3 compatibility
1s the modern standard for worldwide communication as determined by the CCITT
an international communication group. 7

Handshaking

Used by telecommunications and computer equipment to "introduce” two
systems 1o each ot.herl. Facsimiles use a handshaking protocol, for example, to
identify the type of unit and to begin fax communication

MH

Modif‘icd Hutfman, the CCITI‘ Group 3 standard data compression method. A
feature of all Muratec fax machines, MH assures better than one-page-per-minute

transmissions when communicating with other Group 3 units, regardless of
manufacturer.

Standard Resolution

The standard resolution mode for Group 3 units.

Operanag Insiruclions

11



P.33

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Operating uctions

Mura... Fax

Original Document Size

Used when defining the largest (or smallest) page that can be fed safely through
your fax machine. Check your unit’s operating instructions for more information.

PBX

Private branch exchange. Often called PBX, PABX, and others. Privately
owned telephone equipment serving a particular building, business, or area. Many
PBX systems use digital transmission lines which, unlike more common PSTN
lines, are not compatible with fax machine use. Do not connect your Muratec unit
to a PBX without first checking with the system manufacturer or s

' ervice repre-
sentative.

s . .
Pulse (Rofary), Tone Dialing
Most telephone systems in the United States offer pulse (rotary) and touch-tone

dialing options. Muratec units are compatible with both rotary and tone dialing

signal requirements. Check your operating instructions for information on setting
your unit for pulse or touch-tone dialing.

Resolution

The resolution of documents transmitted or copied by fax machines is measured
by the number of horizontal (H) and vertical (V) lines per inch the unit can print.
Y our Muratec unit offers the following resolution levels:

Normal: 203H x 98V Ipi
Fine: 203H x 196V Ipi
RJ-11C

A standard plug-in telephone jack. The RJ-11C is commonly used in North
America for telephone line connections, but call your telephone company if you
are unsure of the type jacks used in your office.

Surge Protector

A device that protects your telephone or electrical lines. A telephone surge
protector can absorb and divert high-voltage surges caused by lightning or static
electricity without interfering with normal telephone operation. An electrical surge

protector protects your fax from high-voltage surges in the AC line that may cause
damage to your tax.

Touch-Tone
A push-button telephone or the characteristic tones made by such a phone. Also
a registered trademark of Western Electric for a brand of telephones.

Transmit Terminal Identifier

Your TTI is sent automatically with every page you send, and appears at lthe
top of each page printed by the receiving unit. The TTI can be your personal or
business name or any other identifier.




P.34

fApr 29 2002 17:18

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

e

Murate: 7

Operating * wctions

FCC and IC Regulations

FCC Regulations

This equipment has been tested and complies with the limuts for a Class B digital device. pursuant to Part 15 of Fh:
FCC Rules. These limuts are intended to provide reasonable protection against such m(crncmncc in a residenual in-
stallation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and. if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communicauons. However, u_xcre 13 10
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular tnstallation. If this equipment does cause harmful inter-
ference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by twming the equipment off and on, the user 1s
encouraged 1o try o correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

= Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

e  Consult the dealer aor an experienced radio/TV technician.

Upon request from your telephone company, you must provide the FCC registratuon number and the Ringer
Equivalence Number (REN). The REN for your fax equipment1s 08B.
An FCC compliant telephone cord and modular plug ts provided with this equipment. This equipment s designed

to be connected 1o the telephone network or premises winng using a compatble modular Jack which is Pant 68 com-

phant.

Telephone Company Procedures

The goal of the telephone company is to provide you with the best service 1t can I order (o do this, it m.?y -
casionaily have to make changes in 1ts equipment, operations, or procedures. [f these changes might atfect your ser-
vice or the operation of your equipment, the telephone company will give you notice, in wnuing, to allow you to
make any changes necessary to maintain uninterrupted service.

If you have any questions about your telephone line, such as how many picces of equipment you can connect to it,
the telephone company will provide this informaton upon request

In certain circumstances, it may be necessary tor the telephone company (o request informauon from you about the
equipment which you have connected to your telephone line. Upon request of the (clcphon; company, provide the
FCC registration number and the Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) of the equipment which is connected to your

- line.

The sum of all RENs on your telephone line should be fewer than five (5) in order to assure proper services from
the telephone company. Sometimes, a sum of five (5) may not be usable on a given telephone line.

Note: This equipment is hearing aid-compauble (HAC,

Type of Service ;
Your equipment is designed for use on standard device telephone lines. The phone connects to the lc»lt‘:phone lulw ]
with a standard jack called the USOC-RJ11C. Connection to lclcphong company-provided com service (central of-
fice implemented systems) is prohibited. Connection (o party line service 1s subject to State tanffs.

If Problems Arise

If any of your telephone equipment is not operating properly, you should immediately remove it from your
telephone linc, as 1t may cause harm to the telephone network. If the telephone company notes a problem, they may
temporanly stop service. When practical, they wiil noufy you before this disconnection. If advance notice is not
feasible, you will be noufied as soon as possible. When you are notified, you will be given the opportunity to cor-
rect the problem and will be informed of your right to file a complaint with the FCC.

In the event repairs are ever needed on your equipment, they should be done by Murata Business Systems, Inc., or
by an authorized representauve of Murata Business Systems, Inc. For information, contact the Murata Customer
Support Center by calling 214-403-3350.

Notice: The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 makes it unlawful for any person to use a computer or
other clectromc device 1o send a message via a telephone fax machine unless such message clearly contains, either
i a margin at the wp or bottom of each transmitted page or on the first page of the transmussion, the date and uime

1t was sentand an idenuficatuon of the business or other identity, or other individual sending the messagewand the
telephone number of the sending machine of such business, entity or individual. )

Industry Canada (IC) Regulations

1C Load Number: 12

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emussions from digital apparatus as set out
in the interference -causing equipment standard entitled "Digital Appararus,” ICES-003 of the Department ot Com-
munications.

Cet appareil nuimenque respecic les limites de bruits radio €lec
Classe B prescntes dans la norme sur le matériel brouilleur -
sire des Communications

tnques applicables aux appareils numériques de
"Appareils Numériques”, NMB-003 édictée par le min-

Notice: The Canadian Depantment of Communications labe} identifies cerufied equipment. This certificauon means
the equipment meets certain telecommunications network protecuve, operational and safety requirements. The
Department does not guarantee the cquipment will operate to the user's sausfaction.

Betore installing this equipment, users should ensure that 1t is permussible to be connected 1o the facilities of the
local telecommunicauons company. The €quipment must also be instalied using an acceptable method of connec-
ton. Someumes. the company's inside winng associated with a single line individual service may be extended with
4 cerufied connector assembly (telephone extension cord). The customer should be aware that compliance with
these conditions may not prevent degradation of service in some situations.
Repairs 10 cerufied equipment should be made by an authorized Canadian m:
supplier. Any equipment malfunctions or repairs or alterations made
telecommunicauons company cause to request the user to disconn

aintenance facility designated by the
by the user 10 this equipment may give the
cct the equipment.

Users should ensure for their own protection that the electrical
lines and intermal metallic water pipe system, if
tant in rural areas.

ground connections of the power utility, telephone
present, are connected. This precauuon may be particularly impor-

Caution: Users should not attempt to make such connections
clectnc inspection authonty or electrician.
The Load Number assigned to each terminal device denotes the

telephone loop which is used by the device to prevent overloading. The termination on a loop may consist of any

combinauon of devices subject only to the requirement that the total of the load numbers of all the devices does not
exceed 100. The IC Load Number for your equipment is 12

themselves, but should contact the appropriate

percentage of the total load to be connected to a

Operating Instructions

33



P.35

fApr 29 2002 17:19

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

(perati,

structions

Mo eclax

Common Questions and Answers

General Questions

Q.
A.

How do I know what my fax number is?

lf ,‘ u fi iIce ()pel ates on y I i nu S € same as
our o ona Slngle phone hne, our iax n 1
]bel‘ 18 [h S

Where do I add ink or toner to make my fax print darker?

Your fax does not use ink or toner. Instead, it uses a special printing technique
caljv%d_therrr?al pﬁnting. You can adjust the darkness of the pages vfuu trans‘?nit
an C‘(pr'-—-JUS[ insert your page and press the Contrast key \Tntii you <e<; the
Dar!< setting. This setting is designed to make documents print darkc; Afte

you've adjusted the setting, transmit or copy as you normally would . r

When 1 unplug my machi 1 inf
g ine, will I lose the information I’
! S nlv
autodialer numbers, etc.)? ¢ envered (THL
A nonreplaceable battery inside your fax protects most of vour settings if the

power fails or if you decide to move your fax. Y i
_ . You will_howeve > 4
your date and time. roneadtoren

Alarm Light and Alarm

Q. How do I tum off my machine’s Alarm light and Alarm?
A. In some cases your fax will print an error me elp in di 1
. ssage for hel diagnosing the

problem. Fix the problem and press Stop. * Pin dizgnosing (he

Transmitting

Q. [ just tried to send a fax. I dialed a number and heard a horrible screechin
sound, so [ hung up. h *

A. Don’t worry. You'll hear screeching sounds any time you call a fax machine
that ans“{ers-calls autorpatxcally. Fax machines use these tones to signal a fax
communication. Next time you hear the tones, just press Start to send a fax.

Q. Why can’t [ send a fax? I just dialed the number, hung up the handset, and
pressed Start. .

A. Press Start before you disconnect the call so your fax knows what to do.

o

o

o

o

» 0

>0

Can [ transmit and receive at the same time?
No. but use the call reserve feature (see page 24) to ask the remote operator if
he or she wants to to transmit or receive after your transaction is completed.

Do I have to dial a "1" for long distance?

Yes. Dialing a fax number is exactly like dialing a phone number, so be sure
to also include any numbers or codes necessary for long distance dialing.
Also, when you program your speed-dial and one-touch numbers, be sure to
include such dialing codes. as well as access codes, like "9" to reach an outside

line.

How do [ send a fax to an overseas telephone number?

Dialing requirements for overseas calls vary. For most overseas calls. dial 011,
then the appropriate country code, city code. and phone number. Country and
city codes are frequently included in the front section of telephone directories.
Contact an international operator at your local phone company for further
information on placing an international call.

Sometimes my fax transmissions take along time. What causes this to happen?

Several things can cause slow fax transmissions. If you're sending pages in
fine resolution or in grayscale. there is more information to be sent over the
phone lines. which results in longer transmissions. Or. slow transmissions can
be caused by poor phone conditions.

Can I transmit if my fax is out of paper”
No.Your fax will neither send nor receive without fax paper properly loaded.
50 be sure to have extra on hand.

How do I transmit a double-sided page?
Make a copy of the reverse side of the document. Then transmit as a two-page

document.

Can I transmit pages from a newspaper?
No. Newspaper can jam in your document feeder.

Can [ transmit a page after using correction fluid on it?
Yes. so long as the fluid is completely dry before the page passes through the
machine.




P.36

fApr 29 2002 17:19

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Muratec i

Operating Ins ‘ons

Q.
A.

Receiving Fax Messages

How can [ be sure my fax was received?
Your machine can print out a confirmation report to verify all fax transmis-

stons. (See page 1)

My fax never answers. What's wrong?

Make sure your fax is properly connected to a working electrical outlet and
phone jack. Make sure your LCD displays "Fax Ready.” If not, see page 18
for instructions on how to select automatic reception. Call your telephene
company if you continue to have problems.

Sometimes when [ answer my fax [ hear a beeping sound that repeats every
few seconds. Are taese fax calls?

Yes. When you hear a beeping sound. you know someone is trying to send you
a fax. Press Start and hang up to receive a fax message.

Does my fax have to be plugged in to receive a fax message”?

Yes. Your phone rings if the phone line 1s connected. but you can’t receive i
fax unless vour fax machine is plugged n. Make sure your fax machine is
plugged in all the ime s0 you never miss an important reception.

My tax rings, but a fax message never comes through. What's wrong with my
machine?
The caller may have dialed the wrong number, then hung up.

Can I receive a fax if I'm using the phone on my machine?

You can receive a fax from the person you're talking to. When the caller has
a document ready in his or her feeder, press Start. However, like your
telephone, your tax machine can handle only one call at a time.

.Polling

Q.

A.

What is polling used for?

Polling lets a fax machine automatically “pull” a page or document from
another fax machine’s document feeder. You can use polling whenever you
need to retrieve information but don’t want the source to pay for the phone
call. With polling, you pay for the call and get the information you need.

Q. How do I set a document for polling?
A, Sce page 24 for more information on how to set a document for polling.

Copies

7 Q. How long will my fax copies last?

A. Underideal conditions, your fax copies should last about three years. However,

if you want to guarantee a permanent copy, make copies of your important
documents on bond paper.

Q. A colored line is appearing on my received pages and copies. What's wrong?
A. 1[ s time to replace the paper roll. See "A word about paper" on page 7 for
information on ordering paper. }

) ) . v LRCU
Q. Oneof my fax copies has faded so much that it’s unreadable. What happened?
A. The fax copy probably came in contact with window cleaner or some other

solvent or its vapors. Your fax copies should be stored away from cleaners,
solvents, and vinyls.

Operannye Instrucions



P.31

fApr 29 2002 17:19

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

e N Hons
_[ eratn Slructions

M s Fux

Warranty

T‘ms warranty is made by Murata Business Systems, Inc. ("Murata”). This warranty js
valid only on Murata products purchased and used in the United States of Amen‘ca". This

poses.

"n(l)is;v[urata produc‘t 1s warranted against defects in material and workmanship for ninety
.(9 ) days commencing the date of original Customer purchase. If the product is defective

in material and/or workmanship (normal wear and tear e

been used a.nd/or rcconfji(ionf:d. Parts that have been replaced will remain the property of
Murata. This warranty s subject to the OBLIGATIONS and EXCLUSIONS set forth.

OBLIGATIONS

1. This warranty will be honored only on presentation of the original dated authonized
Murata bill of sale or Murata dealer bil} of sale or sales slip to an authorized Murata ser-

vice representative or service center. For the name of your nearest authorized service cen-
ter, contact Murata at 214-403-3350.

5 . .
2. Dur}ng the warranty Penod, the Customer must notify Murata by telephone of any
defective product material and/or workmanship. ) )

3. Transportation (inc}uding prepayment of freight and insurance charges) of the product
to and from an authorized service center, designated by Murata. is the responsibility of
the Customer. .

4. If Murata providcs maintenance or responds to a call which is outside the scope of this
warranty, such maintenance shall be billed to the Customer at Murata's then current rates
for maintenance and parts and shail be due and payable in full upon receipt of invoice.

"EXCLUSIONS

1. T:;s warranty shall not cover a product with missing or altered original identification
marks.

2. This warranty applies only to products that the purchaser has properly installed. ad-
Jjusted anfi operated in accordance with the instructions set forth in or provided w1;h
product h‘terature. 'ﬂ}iS warranty does not apply to any product which has been subjected
to tampering, alteration, misuse, abuse, neglect, improper installation or transportation

damage. Nor does it apply to costs for any service requested for demonstration or to con-
firm proper operation of this product.

3. This warranty shall not apply to adjustments, repairs or replacements necessitated by
any cause beyond the control of Murata (whether foreseeable or not) including, but not
limited to, any malfunction, defects or failure caused by or resulting from any of the fol-
lowing: improper unpacking or installation, unauthorized service or parts, or improper
maintenance or cleaning, modification or repair by the Customer, accident (including,
without limitation, unavoidable accidents), fire, flood or other acts of God, improper
telephone or electrical power or surges thereof. interconnection with or use of non-com-
patible equipment or supplies (including paper), or placement of the product in an area
which does not conform to Murata space, electrical and/or environmental requirements.

4. Murata will not be required to make adjustments, repairs or replacements if the product
is installed or used at a location deemed by Murata to be hazardous to health or safety. or
if Murata is not provided with free and reasonable access to the product and a telephone
during service availability hours. or if the product location is not accessible by an
authonzed Murata service vehicle.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE, AND EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, MURATA MAKES NO OTHER WARRAN-
TIES. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO. ANY M-
PLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ANY WARRANTY ARISING FROM COURSE OF
DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE), AND MURATA EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS
ALL WARRANTIES NOT STATED HEREIN. IN THE EVENT THE PRODUCT IS
NOT FREE FROM DEFECTS AS WARRANTED ABOVE, THE CUSTOMER’S

SOLE REMEDY SHALL BE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED ABOVE.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL MURATA BE LIABLE TO THE CUS-
TOMER. OR TO ANY USER, FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY INCIDEN-
TAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. EXPENSES, LOST PROFITS, LOST
SAVINGS OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR IN-
ABILITY TO USE THE MURATA PRODUCT, EVEN IF MURATA OR ITS REPRE-
SENTATIVES HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES.

Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, and some States do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts. so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives
you specific legal rights. and you may also have other rights which vary from State to
State. )

36

Operngine Dot

(RS



fApr 29 2002 17:19

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Varare

Index

A

Adjusung volumes 7

Alphabetical autodialer scrolling 9, 17
Answenng machine, using an 18
Autodialer 14

Autodialer, alphabetical scrolling 9
Automatic reception 18

Operating

‘rions

Fux report, setting your 11
FFCC regulations 33
Features, telephone 9

Basic settings 10

Getting a fax 18
Getting started 3
Glossary 31

Calteserve 24

Cancelling a delayed command 23
Caring for your fax 26

Cleaning vour fax 26

Clock, setting your clock 10
Connections, Phone and Electrical 5
Contrast 20

Copier, using your fax asa 25
Cover page. setting the 12

Handset, transmutting with the 22
Hold 9

BYTAS SN

IC regulations 33
Inserting a document 20
Installing paper 6

Jams, clearing 27
Junk fax barrier, setting the 13

Database polling 24

Date and time, setting your 10
Delayed transmission 22-23
Dialing characters, special 14
Dialing pauses 14

Distinctive ring detection, setting the 13

Document insertion 20

Keypad, transmitting with the 21

Layout, Keypad 3
Layout, Machine 2
LCD error messages 28

EasyStart programming 5, 7
Entering your name 10
Entering your TTT 10

Erasing one-touch numbers |5
Erasing speed-dial numbers 16
Error messages 29-30

Error message: LCD 28

Machine Layout 2
Manual reception 18
Monitor, transmitting with the 9, 22

Name, entering your 10
Number of rings, setting the 11

Operating Instructions



P.39

fApr 29 2002 17:19

Fax:972-364-3400

MURATEC

Uperain ructons

O One-touch key, transmitting with 21
One-touch numbers, erasing 15
One-touch numbers, printing a list of 15
One-touch numbers, storing 14
OneLine +, using 13
Ordering paper 19

p Paper, installing 6
Paper, ordering 7
Paper, reordenng 19
Passcode, setting your 10
Pauses, dialing 14
Phone and electrical requirements 4
Phone type, setting your 11
Pollin¢ a document from another fax 24
Pollin:, database 24
Printing a list of one-touch numbers 15
Printing a list of speed-dial numbers 16
Printing user settings 13
Problem solving 27
Programming your fax 7

M Fux

Setting a document to be polled 24
Setting the cover page 12

Setting the distinctive ring detection 13
Setting the junk fax barmer 13

Setting the number of rings 11

Setting the silent operation 12

Setting your date and time 10

Setting your fax report 11

Setting your passcode 10

Setting your phone type 11

Setting your primary resolution I 1
Settings, basic 10

Settings, printing your 13

Silent operation, setting the 12
Specifications <+

Speed-dial number. transmitting with 21
Speed-dial numbers, erasing 16
Speed-dial numbers, printing a list of 16
Speed-dial numbers, saving 15

Storng one-touch numbers 14

Storing speed-dial numbers 15

A

Q Questions and answers 34

R Reception 18
Redial 9. 21
Regulations, FCC and 1C 33
Relayed broadcast initiation 23
Remote diagnostics 28
Report, setting your fax 11
Resolution 20
Resolution, setting your primary 11

. Reviewing a delayed command 22-23
Rings, setting the number of 11

Telephone, using a second 18
Telephone features 9

Telephone transmit identifier, entering your 10
Transmission 20

Transmission, delayed 22
Transmission, one-touch 21
Transmission, SecureMail 25
Transmission, speed-dial 21
Transmission with the keypad 21
Transmission with the monitor 22
Troubleshooting 28

S Scrolling through your autodialer 9
Second telephone, using a 18
SecureMail transmission 25
Sending a fax 20
Set-up, Quick 5

U

Using a second telephone 18
Using an answering machine 18

\'

Volumes, adjusting 7

W Warranty 36

Operating (nstrucions



